## OREGON JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT CIRCUIT COURT FEE SCHEDULE (Public Version)

Effective – June 20, 2023

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
ADOPTION		
Petition commencing adoption or first appearance by petitioner, respondent, or other party in adoption under ORS chapter 109	ORS 21.135(3)(a)	\$263
Separate petitions for adoption of multiple minor children concurrently filed under ORS 109.276 by same petitioner	ORS 21.135(3)(b); ORS 109.276(1)	\$263 for first petition + \$0 for each additional concurrently filed petition
Readoption of a person who was previously adopted in a foreign nation	ORS 21.145(4); ORS 109.385(14)	\$124 for first petition + \$0 for each additional concurrently filed petition
Petitioner first appearance in adoption under ORS 419B.529	ORS 419B.529(4)	\$0
Certificate of Adoption, issuance fee	ORS 21.135(3)(a); ORS 109.410	<del>\$</del> 0
Segregation of records and redaction of confidential material	ORS 109.289(11); CJO 23-016 2.c.(2)	\$25 per case + \$2 per page reviewed
Motion to inspect and copy sealed records, papers, and files under ORS 109.289(5)(a)		
By birth parent of an adult adoptee	ORS 21.145(4); ORS 109.289(5)(d)	\$124
In an adoption where the Department of Human Services (DHS) consented to the adoption under ORS 109.325 or 419B.529	ORS 109.289(5)(d)	\$0
All other cases	ORS 21.135(3)(a)	\$263
First appearance in a tribal customary adoption proceeding under ORS 419B.656	ORS 419B.656(4)(c)	\$0
APPEALS		
Appeal from justice or municipal court of action for commission of a	state violation or for violating city charter	or ordinance
First appearance by appellant, respondent, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(b); ORS 21.285(1)	\$281

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
Appeal from justice court of tort or contract matter under ORS 53.	.005 to 53.125	
First appearance by appellant, respondent, other party:		
Amount claimed is \$10,000 or less	ORS 21.160(1)(a), (4)	\$170
For larger claims		see Civil Action or Proceeding in Tort or Contract
Child support: Appeal from administrative action (not paternity) of	or any proceeding for judicial review of agency	/ support order
First appearance by appellant, respondent, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(e)	\$281
Appeal from license suspension for refusal of breath test		
Appellant	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(e)	\$281
APPEARANCE FEE (see specific actions)		
APPOINTMENT OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE (See PROBATE		
ARBITRATION		
Filing notice of appeal and request for trial de novo	ORS 36.425(2)(b), (c)	\$159 + trial fee
Oregon International Commercial Arbitration & Conciliation Act	i	
Filing international arbitration award under ORS 36.522	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 36.522(3)	\$281
Appearance in opposition to filing under ORS 36.524	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 36.524(1)(a)	\$281
Request to set aside an arbitral award	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 36.520(5)	\$281
Appearance in opposition to set aside request	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 36.520(5)	\$281
Uniform Arbitration Act		
Petition seeking judicial relief under ORS 36.600 to 36.740		
First appearance by petitioner, respondent, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 36.615(1)	\$281
Petition seeking court to compel arbitration under ORS 36.615(1)(a)		
First appearance by petitioner, respondent, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 36.615(1)	\$281

FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
ORS 21.258(1); CJO 23-016 2.d.(1)	\$5
ORS 711.615	\$0
ORS 21.258(1); CJO 23-016 2.b.(3)	\$5 + the cost of providing the document or data, if provided in paper form
ORS 21.145(1), (2)	\$124
ORS 21.145(1), (2)	\$124
ORS 21.258(1); ORS 30.701(5); CJO 23-016 2.d.(2)	\$35
ORS 107.437(3)	\$0
ORS 107.097	\$0
ORS 107.138; ORS 107.139	\$0
ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)         ORS 21.258(1); CJO 23-016 2.d.(1)         ORS 711.615         ORS 21.258(1); CJO 23-016 2.b.(3)         ORS 21.145(1), (2)         ORS 21.145(1), (2)         ORS 21.258(1); ORS 30.701(5); CJO 23-016 2.d.(2)         ORS 107.437(3)         ORS 107.138; ORS 107.139

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
Motion to intervene filed under ORS 109.119		
Type of case subject to ORS 21.155: Dissolution or annulment of marriage; separation Filiation proceedings under ORS 109.124 to 109.230 Proceedings under ORS 108.110, 109.100, and 109.103	ORS 21.155	\$301
All other cases	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING - Standard filing fee (fee when no	other fee statute applies)	
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AN AGENC	CY ORDER	
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(e)	\$281
CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN TORT OR CONTRACT		
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party when amount claimed is:		
\$10,000 or less	ORS 21.160(1)(a)	\$170
more than \$10,000 and less than \$50,000	ORS 21.160(1)(b)	\$283
\$50,000 or more and less than \$1,000,000	ORS 21.160(1)(c)	\$594
\$1,000,000 or more and less than \$10,000,000	ORS 21.160(1)(d)	\$884
\$10,000,000 or more	ORS 21.160(1)(e)	\$1,178
Amended pleading increasing amount	ORS 21.105(2)	based on increase
CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING ONLY EQUITABLE REMEDIES ARE S	OUGHT	
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(a)	\$281
COLLECTION (See UNPAID MONETARY OBLIGATIONS COLLECTIBLE	BY OJD)	
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE TESTING		
Petition for order compelling testing	ORS 431A.570(8)	\$0
COMPLAINT (see specific actions)		

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT		
Plaintiff	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORCP 73	\$281
Defendant	ORCP 73	\$0
CONSERVATORSHIP (see PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS)		
COPIES		
Paper copies of documents	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.a.(1)	\$3/each request in a case + 25¢ per page
Converting microfilmed documents into an electronic format	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.a.(3)	45¢ per page + \$0 if delivered electronically; \$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD
Electronic copies of documents or data	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.a.(2)	\$3/each request in a case + \$0 if delivered electronically; \$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD
Copying a recording of a court proceeding	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.a.(3)	<ul> <li>\$10/each request in a case +</li> <li>\$0 if delivered electronically;</li> <li>\$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD</li> </ul>
Certified copy	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.b.(1)	<ul> <li>\$5 + 25¢ per page if provided in paper form +</li> <li>\$0 if delivered electronically;</li> <li>\$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD</li> </ul>

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
Certified copy of letters testamentary, administration, conservatorship, and guardianship	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.b.(1)	<ul> <li>\$5 + 25¢ per page if provided in paper form +</li> <li>\$0 if delivered electronically;</li> <li>\$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD</li> </ul>
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTIONS		
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(f)	\$281
DEFENDANT (see specific actions)		
DISSOLUTION OF DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP		
Petitioner	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Respondent or Co-Petitioner	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
DNA TESTING		
Petition for DNA testing under ORS 138.690 to 138.698	ORS 138.690(4)	\$0
DOMESTIC RELATIONS		
Dissolution of marriage, annulment, or separation		
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.155(1)	\$301
Filiation under ORS 109.124 to 109.230		
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.155(2)	\$301
Proceeding to determine support of spouse and children under ORS	108.110 and 109.100	
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.155(3)	\$301
Proceeding to determine custody, support of, or parenting time with a	a child under ORS 109.103	
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.155(3)	\$301
DUII DIVERSION AGREEMENT		
Petition for diversion	ORS 813.240(1)	\$490
Petition to extend diversion period	ORS 813.225	\$0

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
ELECTION CHALLENGE		
First appearance by petitioner, respondent, other party under ORS 258.006 <i>et seq</i> .	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
EMANCIPATION OF JUVENILE		
Application for emancipation	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 419B.555(6)	\$281
EXECUTION		
Issuing a writ of execution	ORS 21.235(2)	\$47
EXEMPLIFICATION		
Each exemplification	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.b.(2)	<ul> <li>\$10 + 25¢ per page if provided in paper form +</li> <li>\$0 if delivered electronically;</li> <li>\$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD</li> </ul>
EXPUNGEMENT (see SETTING ASIDE A CONVICTION, ARREST, CITA	TION, OR CHARGE, OR A FINDING OF GE	-I)
EXTREME RISK PROTECTION ORDER		
Petition for an extreme risk protection order, or a request to renew an order, under ORS 166.527	ORS 166.527(11)	\$0
Respondent's request for a hearing, or petitioner or respondent's request for a termination hearing	ORS 166.527(11)	\$0
FED – COMMERCIAL		
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, or other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281 + trial fee

FEE AUTHORITY S 105.130(2)(a)	TOTAL FEE
S 105.130(2)(a)	
S 105.130(2)(a)	
	\$88 + trial fee, if any
S 105.130(2)(a); ORS 21.225(2)	\$88 + \$139 per day trial fee
S 105.130(2)(a); ORS 21.225(3)(a)	\$88 + \$167 per day trial fee
S 105.130(2)(a); ORS 21.225(3)(a)	\$88 + \$250 per day trial fee
S 105.130(3); ORS 21.225(3)(a), (b)	\$88 + \$167 per day trial fee
S 105.130(3); ORS 21.225(3)(a), (b)	\$88 + \$250 per day trial fee
S 105.130(3)	\$0
S 21.235(2)	\$47
S 21.235(1)(c)	\$18
S 105.163(4)	\$(
	see Domestic Relations
	see PATERNITY/PARENTAGE
S 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 166.274(9)	\$28
S 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 166.293(9)	\$28 <sup>,</sup>
S 21.135(1), (2)(g); Ballot Measure , Section 5(9)	\$28
	105.130(2)(a); ORS 21.225(3)(a) 105.130(2)(a); ORS 21.225(3)(a) 105.130(3); ORS 21.225(3)(a), (b) 105.130(3); ORS 21.225(3)(a), (b) 105.130(3) 21.235(2) 21.235(1)(c) 105.163(4) 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 166.274(9) 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 166.293(9) 21.135(1), (2)(g); Ballot Measure

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
FORECLOSURE		
Petition for foreclosure of mortgage, lien, or other security interest	ORS 21.160(2)	See CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN TORT OR CONTRACT
FOREIGN JUDGMENTS		
Filing copy of foreign judgment under ORS 24.115	ORS 24.115(1)	\$190
Any person making appearance in matter filed under ORS 24.115 including judgment debtor	ORS 24.135(3)	\$190
Registering copy of foreign child custody determination under ORS 109.787 (Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Enforcement Act (UCCJEA))	ORS 21.145; ORS 109.787(1)(b)	\$124
Contesting the validity of registered order under ORS 109.787 (UCCJEA)	ORS 21.145; ORS 109.787(5)	\$124
Registration, enforcement, modification, or modification and enforcement of support or income withholding order under ORS 110.605, 110.607, 110.608, 110.611 (Uniform Interstate Family Support Act (UIFSA)) (see also <b>SUPPORT</b> )	ORS 21.145; ORS 110.626	\$0
Registering foreign guardianship order	ORS 21.145; ORS 125.842	\$124
Appearance in matter of foreign guardianship	ORS 21.145; ORS 125.842	\$124
Registering foreign conservatorship order	ORS 21.145; ORS 125.845	\$124
Appearance in matter of foreign conservatorship	ORS 21.145; ORS 125.845	\$124
Filing copy of foreign restraining order	ORS 24.190(6)	\$0
Filing copy of foreign agency order or warrant	ORS 205.126	\$0
Forfeiture (Civil)		
Archaeological contraband forfeiture		
Civil forfeiture complaint by Attorney General (AG) or District Attorney (DA) under ORS 358.925(1)	ORS 358.928; ORS 20.140	\$0
Civil forfeiture complaint by Indian tribe under ORS 358.928	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Response to complaint under ORS 358.928 or 358.925(1)	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
Civil Drug Forfeiture		
Complaint in civil forfeiture action under ORS 131A.225	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Response to complaint under ORS 131A.235	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 131A.235	\$281
Response by affidavit under ORS 131A.240	ORS 131A.240	\$0
GARNISHMENTS		
Issuing a writ of garnishment	ORS 21.235(2)	\$47
Challenge to garnishment	ORS 18.700(4)	\$0
Challenge to Division of Child Support (DCS) garnishment to enforce foreign child support under ORS 18.718	ORS 21.135(2)(g); ORS 18.718(1)(b)	\$281
Response by state agency to challenge of agency order/warrant garnishment	ORS 18.800	\$0
Response by county tax collector to challenge of notice of garnishment	ORS 18.857	\$0
GUARDIANSHIP (see PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS)		
GUN PROCEEDING (see FIREARMS PROCEEDINGS)		
HABEAS CORPUS		
Petition for writ of habeas corpus	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 34.340	\$281
INSURER UNDER ORS 105.938		
Petition for data from motor vehicle event-data recorder	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 105.938(2)	\$281
INTERPLEADER ACTION		
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(c)	\$281
JUDGMENT		
Filing a transcript of judgment	ORS 21.235(1)(a); ORS 52.635(6)	\$18
Making a transcript of judgment	ORS 21.235(1)(a)	\$18
Filing copy of agency order or warrant	ORS 205.126	\$0
Filing release of lien	ORS 18.200	\$0
Foreign (see Foreign Judgments)		

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
Motion to satisfy judgment under ORS 18.235	ORS 18.235(2)	\$0
Preparing a certified copy of a satisfaction judgment under ORS 18.225(5) after motion under ORS 18.235(5)	ORS 21.235(1)(b)	\$18
JUVENILE EXPUNCTION		
Application for expunction of juvenile records	ORS 419A.262; ORS 21.135(4)	\$0
MAILING COSTS		
Records or data mailed or shipped upon request	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016	actual costs
Mandamus		
First appearance by petitioner, respondent, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
MARIJUANA OFFENSE REDUCTION		
Motion under ORS 137.222 to reduce the offense classification of a marijuana conviction	ORS 137.222(2)	\$0
MARRIAGE SOLEMNIZATION		
Marriage solemnized by judge	ORS 106.120(4)(a)	\$117
MOTIONS IN CIVIL CASES AND PROBATE CASES SUBJECT TO FILI	NG FEES (Not DOMESTIC RELATIONS)	
Movant and respondent		
Contempt of court, remedies	ORS 21.200(1)(f)	\$111
Judgment notwithstanding the verdict under ORCP 63	ORS 21.200(1)(b)	\$111
New trial under ORCP 64	ORS 21.200(1)(c)	\$111
Preliminary injunction under ORCP 79	ORS 21.200(1)(e)	\$111
Relief from judgment under ORCP 71	ORS 21.200(1)(d)	\$111
Summary judgment under ORCP 47	ORS 21.200(1)(a)	\$111

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
MOTIONS IN DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES		
Movant and respondent		
Motion under ORCP 68, 69, 71	ORS 21.205(2)	\$0
Supplemental judgment	ORS 21.205(1)	\$167
Expedited parenting time under ORS 107.434	ORS 21.205(3)(a)	\$56
Contempt of court, remedies	ORS 21.205(3)(b)	\$56
Supplemental judgment and contempt of court concurrent motions	ORS 21.205(4)	\$167
PATERNITY/PARENTAGE		
Paternity or parentage challenge under ORS 109.070	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Petition to initiate filiation proceedings under ORS 109.125	ORS 21.155(2)	\$301
Answer to filiation petition under ORS 109.125	ORS 21.155(2)	\$301
Petition to vacate or set aside paternity determination under ORS 109.072	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Answer to filiation petition under ORS 109.072	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Personal Information, Redaction of (see Records)		
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE (See PROBATE)		
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF		
Petition for post-conviction relief under ORS 138.510 to 138.680	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 138.560(1)	\$281
PROBATE		
Petition for appointment of a personal representative		
Value of the estate is:		
less than \$50,000	ORS 21.170(1)(a)	\$278
\$50,000 or more, but less than \$1,000,000	ORS 21.170(1)(b)	\$591
\$1,000,000 or more, but less than \$10,000,000	ORS 21.170(1)(c)	\$882
\$10,000,000 or more	ORS 21.170(1)(d)	\$1,176
Amended pleading increasing amount	ORS 21.105(2)	based on increase

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
Annual or final accounting by personal representative		
Value of the estate is:		
less than \$50,000	ORS 21.170(2)(a)	\$35
\$50,000 or more, but less than \$1,000,000	ORS 21.170(2)(b)	\$298
\$1,000,000 or more, but less than \$10,000,000	ORS 21.170(2)(c)	\$591
\$10,000,000 or more	ORS 21.170(2)(d)	\$1,176
Amended pleading increasing amount	ORS 21.105(2)	based on increase
Small estates		
Filing a small estate affidavit	ORS 21.145(4); ORS 114.515(5)	\$124
Petition for summary determination of claim under ORS 114.540 or petition for summary review of administration of estate under ORS 114.550	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 114.552(1)	\$281
Petition for appointment of a personal representative in a small estate proceeding under ORS 114.505 to 114.560	ORS 21.170; ORS 114.552(2)	see Petition for appointment of a personal representative
Any other first appearance in a proceeding under ORS 114.505 to 114.560	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 114.552(1)	\$281
Trusts		
Filing summary agreement or memorandum of settlement agreement	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 130.045(8)	\$281
Summary determination request when trustee disallows claim	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 130.400(10)	\$281
Trustee petition to determine creditor claims	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 130.355(2)	\$281
Miscellaneous probate fees		
Certified copies of letters of administration or letters testamentary	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.b.(1)	<ul> <li>\$5 + 25¢ per page if provided in paper form +</li> <li>\$0 if delivered electronically;</li> <li>\$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD</li> </ul>
Disclaimer of property under ORS 105.642	ORS 105.642	\$0

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
Summary determination filed with probate court under ORS 115.145 when personal representative disallows claim	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 21.170(4)	\$281
Any other appearance in a probate proceeding	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 21.170(4)	\$281
Motion fees in probate proceedings	ORS 21.200(1); ORS 21.170	see Motions in Civil Cases AND PROBATE CASES SUBJECT TO FILING FEES
PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS		
Petition for appointment of guardian or for filing an appearance in a guardianship proceeding	ORS 21.145(3); ORS 21.175(1)	\$124
Petition for appointment of conservator		
Value of the estate is:		
less than \$50,000	ORS 21.180(1)(a)	\$278
\$50,000 or more, but less than \$1,000,000	ORS 21.180(1)(b)	\$591
\$1,000,000 or more, but less than \$10,000,000	ORS 21.180(1)(c)	\$882
\$10,000,000 or more	ORS 21.180(1)(d)	\$1,176
Amended pleading increasing amount	ORS 21.105(2)	based on increase
Any other appearance in a conservatorship proceeding	ORS 21.180(4); ORS 21.135(2)(g)	\$281
Annual or final accounting by conservator		
Value of the estate is:		
less than \$50,000	ORS 21.180(2)(a)	\$35
\$50,000 or more, but less than \$1,000,000	ORS 21.180(2)(b)	\$298
\$1,000,000 or more, but less than \$10,000,000	ORS 21.180(2)(c)	\$591
\$10,000,000 or more	ORS 21.180(2)(d)	\$1,176
Amended pleading increasing amount	ORS 21.105(2)	based on increase

FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
·	·
ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.b.(1)	<ul> <li>\$5 + 25¢ per page if provided in paper form +</li> <li>\$0 if delivered electronically;</li> <li>\$1 per CD if delivered on CD; or actual cost of court- provided media, if delivered on media other than CD</li> </ul>
ORS 125.075(4)	\$0
ORS 125.225(5)	\$0
ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 125.060(4)	\$281
ORS 21.135(2)(g)	\$281
ORS 125.055(1)(b)	highest of the applicable fees
ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
ORS 93.272(1); ORS 93.274(1)	\$0
ORS 21.258(2)	\$0
CJO 23-016 2.c.(1)	\$25 per case + \$1 per page
	\$0
	ORS 21.258; CJO 23-016 2.b.(1)         ORS 125.075(4)         ORS 125.225(5)         ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 125.060(4)         ORS 125.055(1)(b)         ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)         ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)         ORS 93.272(1); ORS 93.274(1)         ORS 21.258(2)

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
RESTRAINING ORDERS		
Elderly Persons and Persons with Disabilities Abuse Prevention Act, I	Family Abuse Prevention Act, and Sexual	Abuse Protective Order
Certified service copies of petition and order for petitioner	ORS 107.718(8)(a); ORS 124.020(7)(a); ORS 163.765(4)(a)	\$0
Certified service copies of motion to modify order	ORS 107.730(2); ORS 163.775(3)	\$0
Exemplified copies (two) of petition and order for petitioner	ORS 107.718(8)(a); ORS 163.765(4)(a)	\$0
Filing fee, hearing fee, or service fee	ORS 107.718(8)(c); ORS 124.020(7)(d); ORS 163.777(1)	\$0
Filing fee, hearing fee, or service fee for <i>ex parte</i> emergency protective order applied for by a peace officer on behalf of a person in danger of abuse under ORS 133.035	ORS 133.035	\$0
SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT		
Preparing a certified copy of a satisfaction judgment under ORS 18.225(5) after motion under ORS 18.235(5)	ORS 21.235(1)(b)	\$18
SETTING ASIDE A CONVICTION, ARREST, CITATION, OR CHARGE, OF	R A FINDING OF GEI	
Motion for order setting aside a conviction	ORS 137.225(1)(f)	\$0
Motion to set aside a judgment of guilty except for insanity	ORS 137.223(3)(d)	\$0
Motion to set aside an arrest, issuance of a criminal citation, or a criminal charge	ORS 137.225(1)(f)	\$0
Motion under ORS 475C.397 to set aside a qualifying marijuana conviction	ORS 475C.397(2)(b)	\$0
SETTING ASIDE A JUDGMENT IN AN FED CASE (see FED – SET ASI	DE)	
SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE		
Settlement conference before a judge when proceeding is subject to a	fee under ORS 21.155, domestic relation	s – full or partial day
First appearance by petitioner, respondent, other party	ORS 21.215(1)	\$111
Settlement conference before a judge when proceeding is civil procee	ding not subject to a filing fee under ORS	S 21.155
First appearance by plaintiff, defendant, other party	ORS 21.215(3)	\$223
	•	

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
SEX OFFENDER REPORTING, RELIEF FROM		
Petition to terminate juvenile sex offender reporting under ORS 163A.02	5 ORS 21.135(4); ORS 163A.130(1); ORS 163A.135(1)	\$0
Petition or motion to terminate sex offender reporting under ORS 163A.010, 163A.015, or 163A.020	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 163A.150(2)	\$281
SMALL CLAIMS (see also TRANSFER)		
When plaintiff's claim is \$2,500 or less		
Plaintiff	ORS 46.570(1)	\$57
Defendant admits claims, reimburses plaintiff's filing fee + service expenses	ORS 46.455(1)(a)	(\$57 +)
Defendant denies claim and demands hearing	ORS 46.570(1)	\$57
Defendant appears, denies claim and claims right to jury trial	ORS 46.455	see Civil Action or Proceeding in Tort or Contract
Plaintiff filing formal complaint after defendant demands jury trial		see Civil Action or Proceeding in Tort or Contract
When plaintiff's claim is more than \$2,500		
Plaintiff	ORS 46.570(2)	\$102
Defendant admits claims, reimburses plaintiff's filing fee + service expenses	ORS 46.455(1)(a)	(\$102 +)
Defendant denies claim and demands hearing	ORS 46.570(2)	\$102
Defendant appears, denies claim and claims right to jury trial		see Civil Action or Proceeding in Tort or Contract
Plaintiff filing formal complaint after defendant demands jury trial		see Civil Action or Proceeding in Tort or Contract
Judgment creditor request entering of judgment lien	ORS 21.235(1)(a); ORS 46.488(3)	\$18

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE		
First appearance by petitioner, respondent, other party	ORS 21.160(3)	SEE CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN TORT OR CONTRACT
STALKING PROTECTIVE ORDER ISSUED BY COURT		
Action filed by petitioner	ORS 30.866(9)	\$0
Response filed by respondent	ORS 30.866(9)	\$0
STERILIZATION OF INCAPACITATED ADULT		
Petition to determine ability to give informed consent under ORS 436.235	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
SUPPORT (see also APPEALS or DOMESTIC RELATIONS)		
Challenge to Division of Child Support (DCS) garnishment to enforce foreign child support judgment under ORS 18.718	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Filing and entering support order under ORS 25.529		\$0
Minor filing petition for support under ORS 109.100	ORS 21.155(3)	\$301
Objection to support arrearage under ORS 25.167		\$0
Parent filing petition to determine custody, support, or parenting time with a child under ORS 109.103		see Domestic Relations
Petition for a governing child support order	ORS 25.091(3)	\$0
Petition for support under ORS 108.110	ORS 21.155(3)	\$301
Registration, enforcement, modification, or modification and enforcement of foreign support or income withholding order under ORS 110.605, ORS 110.607 (Uniform Interstate Family Support Act (UIFSA))	ORS 110.605,110.607	\$0
Filing of petition for support enforcement by DOJ or DA	ORS 21.185	\$0
TESTIMONY		
Foreign deposition under ORCP 38 C	ORCP 38 C	\$0
Petition to perpetuate testimony under ORCP 37 A	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
THIRD PARTIES		
Plaintiff filing third-party complaint in civil action and complaint names a defendant who has not already appeared in proceeding	ORS 21.165(1)	filing fee required of plaintiff in original action
Defendant who has not already appeared in action or proceeding, filing third-party appearance in civil action	ORS 21.165(2)	filing fee required of defendant in original action
TRANSCRIPTS OF JUDGMENT (See JUDGMENT)		
TRANSFER		
From Justice Court to Circuit Court		
Defendant, transfer for excessive counterclaim motion when claim is \$10,000 or less	ORS 21.160(1)(a), (4); ORS 52.320; ORS 55.095(3)(b)	difference between the justice court fee previously paid (if any) and the applicable ORS 21.160 amount; if no fee paid to justice court, full filing fee under ORS 21.160
Defendant, transfer when counterclaim is more than \$10,000 but less than \$50,000	ORS 21.160(1)(b), (4); ORS 52.320; ORS 55.095(3)(b)	difference between the justice court fee previously paid (if any) and the applicable ORS 21.160 amount; if no fee paid to justice court, full filing fee under ORS 21.160
For larger amounts		See CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN TORT OR CONTRACT and subtract amount of filing fee already paid

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
From Small Claims to Circuit Court – plaintiff's claim is \$2,500 or less	•	
Defendant, motion requesting transfer when claim is \$10,000 or less	ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(1)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount + trial fee; if small claims fee not paid, full filing fee under ORS 21.160
Defendant, motion requesting transfer when claim is more than \$10,000 but less than \$50,000	ORS 21.160(1)(b); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(1)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount + trial fee; if small claims fee not paid, full filing fee under ORS 21.160
Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim is \$10,000 or less	ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(1)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount
Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim is more than \$10,000 but less than \$50,000	ORS 21.160(1)(b); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(1)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount
For larger amounts		see CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN TORT OR CONTRACT and subtract amount of filing fee already paid

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
From Small Claims to Circuit Court – plaintiff's claim is more than \$2,5	500	
Defendant, motion requesting transfer when claim is less than \$10,000	ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(2)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount + trial fee; if small claims fee not paid, full filing fee under ORS 21.160
Defendant, motion requesting transfer when claim is more than \$10,000 and less than \$50,000	ORS 21.160(1)(b); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(2)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount + trial fee; if small claims fee not paid, full filing fee under ORS 21.160
Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim when claim is less than \$10,000	ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(2)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount
Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim when claim is more than \$10,000 but less than \$50,000	ORS 21.160(1)(b); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 46.570(2)	difference between small claims fee previously paid and ORS 21.160 amount
For larger amounts		See CIVIL ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN TORT OR CONTRACT and subtract amount of filing fee already paid
Transfer ordered under ORS 14.165		
Defendant, fees already paid to transferring court	ORS 14.165(8)	\$0
Defendant, no fees paid to transferring court	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281
Petitioner, moving party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g)	\$281

	FEE AUTHORITY	TOTAL FEE
TRIAL FEES		
Plaintiff, appellant, or moving party		
No jury present – full or partial day	ORS 21.225(2)	\$139
Plaintiff, appellant		
Six-person jury – full or partial day	ORS 21.225(3)(a)	\$167
More than six-person jury – full or partial day	ORS 21.225(3)(a)	\$250
Defendant or respondent requesting jury trial when plaintiff or appellant has waived a jury trial		
Six-person jury – full or partial day	ORS 21.225(3)(a), (b)	\$167 trial fee
More than six-person jury full or partial day	ORS 21.225(3)(a), (b)	\$250 trial fee
TRUST ACTIONS		
First appearance by petitioner, respondent, other party	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(d); ORS 130.155(2)	\$281
TRUST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT/MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT		
Filing agreement or memorandum	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 130.045(8)	\$281
Filing objections under ORS 130.045(7)	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 130.045(8)	\$281
Request for summary determination of a claim under ORS 130.400	ORS 21.135(1), (2)(g); ORS 130.400(10)	\$281
UNPAID MONETARY OBLIGATIONS COLLECTIBLE BY OJD		
Establishing a payment plan that will continue for more than 12 months	ORS 1.202(1); CJO 21-043	\$25
WAIVER OR DEFERRAL OF FEES	·	
Application for waiver or deferral	ORS 21.682	\$0
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (See HABEAS CORPUS)		